

HISTORIC TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

NOVEMBER 5, 2024, AT 7:30 PM

Cover Sheet

NOTE Please do not change the formatting of this document (font style, size, paragraph spacing etc.)

ITEM TITLE:

Approval of <u>First</u> Reading of Ordinance 2024-10 – Repealing Ordinance No. 97-07 And Ordinance No. 2016-4; Providing for the Future Adoption of Water And Wastewater Service Rates and Fees By Resolution (ADMINISTRATION)

TOWN COUNCIL ACTION:

PROCLAMATIONS, AWARDS, AND PRESENTATIONS		Department: (ADMINISTRATION)
PUBLIC HEARING 1 ST / 2 ND READING	YES	Exhibits:
CONSENT AGENDA		• Ordinance 2024-10
COUNCIL DECISION		
ADMINISTRATIVE		

REQUEST: Request is made for Town Council to Approve the First Reading of Ordinance 2024-10 – Repealing Ordinance No. 97-07 and Ordinance No. 2016-4; Providing for the Future Adoption of Water And Wastewater Service Rates and Fees By Resolution.

SUMMARY: the Town previously adopted Ordinance No. 97-07 and Ordinance No. 2016-4 establishing water and wastewater service rates, fees, and connection charges to support the Town's utility services and infrastructure. On September 3, 2024, the Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-4 and Resolution No. 2024-25, which updated the Town's Asset Management and Fiscal Sustainability Plan (the "Asset Management Plan") to include the Water System Improvements and Wastewater Utility System Improvements recommended by the Florida Rural Water Association. Pursuant to and in accordance with the updated Asset Management Plan, the Town has determined that it is necessary to revise the water and wastewater service rates to ensure the continued provision of high-quality services to the Town's residents and businesses. Town desires to repeal previous ordinances setting water and wastewater rates and fees and to establish a new procedure for adopting and updating such rates and fees by resolution of the Town Council. The repeal of Ordinance No. 97-07 and Ordinance No. 2016-4 and the adoption of updated rates by resolution will promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the Town of Eatonville.

RECOMMENDATION: Recommendation is for Town Council to Approve the First Reading of Ordinance 2024-10 – Repealing Ordinance No. 97-07 and Ordinance No. 2016-4; Providing for the Future Adoption of Water And Wastewater Service Rates and Fees By Resolution

FISCAL & EFFICIENCY DATA: N/A